4023-05/3369990_14  7

The costs of the Offer (which are estimated to be A$175,960, see Section 5.11 for

further details) will be paid using the Company’s existing cash reserves of

approximately A$14,853,000 (as at the date of this Prospectus).

3.3 Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position

Detailed below to demonstrate the indicative impact of the Offer on the financial

position of the Company, a Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position has been

provided below. The Company’s audited Statement of Financial Position as at

30 June 2023 has been used for the purposes of preparing the Pro Forma

Statement of Financial Position and adjusted to reflect pro forma assets and

liabilities of the Company as if completion of the Offer had occurred by

30 June 2023.

The Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position is presented in an abbreviated form.

It does not include all the disclosures required by the Australian Accounting

Standards applicable to annual financial statements.

Consolidated Statement

of Financial Position

30 June 2023

(Audited)

(A$)

Offer

(A$)

Pro Forma

30 June 2023

(Unaudited)

(A$)

Current Assets

Cash and cash

equivalents
15,920,663  3,324,040  19,244,703

Other receivables 336,364  -  336,364

Other current assets 38,975  -  38,975

Total Current Assets 16,296,002  3,324,040 19,620,042

Non-Current Assets

Exploration and

evaluation assets

17,864,246  - 17,864,246

Total Non-Current Assets 17,864,246 -  17,864,246

Total Assets 34,160,248  3,324,040 37,484,288

Current Liabilities

Trade and other

payables

143,930  -  143,930

Flow-through share

premium liability

-  1,000,000  1,000,000

Total Current Liabilities 143,930  1,000,000  1,143,930

Non-Current Liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities - -  -

Total Non-Current

Liabilities

- -  -

Total Liabilities 143,930  1,000,000  1,143,930

4023-05/3369990_14  8

Consolidated Statement

of Financial Position

30 June 2023

(Audited)

(A$)

Offer

(A$)

Pro Forma

30 June 2023

(Unaudited)

(A$)

Net Assets 34,016,318  2,324,040 36,340,358

Equity

Issued capital 60,733,453  2,324,040 63,057,493

Reserves 2,011,127 -  2,011,127

Accumulated losses (30,005,111)  -  (30,005,111)

Non-controlling interest 1,276,849 - 1,276,849

Total Equity 34,016,318  2,324,040 36,340,358

Notes and assumptions:

The key assumptions on which the Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position above is based are

as follows:

(a) The costs of the issue are A$175,960;

(b) A$3,500,000 is raised under the Offer (based on 83,333,333 Shares issued at an issue price

of C$0.0369 (A$0.042) and an exchange rate of A$1.00 = C$0.88); and

(c) The flow-through share premium liability of $1,000,000 is the 40% premium to the market

price based on an issue price of $0.042 and a market price of $0.030, being the closing

price of the Company’s Shares on 16 February 2024.

3.4 Market Price of shares